

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,
INC., on its behalf and on behalf of a class of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 11-00779C (TCW)

**PLAINTIFF'S CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Robert B. Silver

Robert J. Dwyer

Alanna C. Rutherford

Tricia J. Bloomer

Julia C. Hamilton

Ilana Miller

John Nicolaou

Mathew Schutzer

Matthew R. Shahabian

David L. Simons

Craig Wenner

575 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 446-2300

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies

Attorney of Record

333 Main Street

Armonk, NY 10504

Tel. (914) 749-8200

Fax (914) 749-8300

Email: dboies@bsflp.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP

John L. Gardiner

Ryan Stoll

Greg Bailey

Samuel C. Kaplan

Amy J. Mauser

Scott E. Gant

William Bloom

James A. Kraehenbuehl

5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20015

Telephone: (202) 237-2727

*Attorneys for Starr International Company,
Inc. and for the Plaintiff Classes*

July 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Origin And Purpose Of 13(3) Loans 2

 B. In 2008, “Unusual and Exigent Circumstances” Threatened Virtually Every Financial Firm, Including AIG 3

 C. AIG Met All Of The Requirements For A 13(3) Loan 4

 1. The loan to AIG was “fully secured” 5

 2. The Government concluded that it could not allow AIG to fail 5

 D. Unlike All Other 13(3) Loans The AIG Loan Required The Surrender Of 79.9% Of The Shareholders’ Equity 7

 1. The terms of the AIG Loan were intentionally “punitive”. 7

 2. Exacting 79.9% of the AIG shareholders’ equity to punish them for their company’s alleged mistakes was unauthorized and unconstitutional..... 8

 3. Exacting punitive consideration from AIG was inconsistent with Defendant’s treatment of other financial institutions..... 9

 4. Exacting punitive consideration from AIG alone was particularly unjustified since Defendant itself had materially contributed to AIG’s distress..... 9

 E. Defendant’s September 16 Non-Negotiable Demand..... 10

 F. Defendant Assumed Control Of AIG On September 16, And Then Unilaterally Changed The Terms Of The Loan 11

III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 12

IV. DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CREDIT AGREEMENT CLASS’S TAKINGS CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED. 12

 A. Plaintiffs Did Not Voluntarily Agree To Defendant’s Terms And Were Not Given An Opportunity To Vote On Those Terms. 12

 B. Moreover, The AIG Board’s Acceptance Of The Credit Agreement Terms Was Under Duress. 14

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Defendant Ignores the Legal Criteria for Duress..... | 15 |
| 2. | The Circumstances Required to Authorize Section 13(3) Loans By Definition Greatly Heighten the Risk of Duress. | 16 |
| 3. | Defendant’s Regulatory Failures Contributed Significantly to the Financial Crisis and to AIG’s Distress. | 16 |
| 4. | Defendant Contributed to AIG’s Liquidity Crisis by Refusing AIG Access to Programs and Assistance Offered to Other Financial Institutions..... | 17 |
| 5. | Defendant Affirmatively Acted to Close Off AIG’s Options Other Than The Revolving Credit Facility Before Making Its “Take-It- Or-Leave-It” Offer..... | 18 |
| 6. | The Fact That Defendant Targeted AIG Shareholders For Punishment and Exploited Its Monopoly Power as Lender of Last Resort to Obtain a Benefit to Which It Was Not Entitled, Also Evidences Duress. | 20 |
| 7. | Defendant Further Pressured AIG by Giving AIG an Unreasonably (And Unnecessarily) Short Time to Accept or Reject the Offer..... | 21 |
| 8. | Between September 16 and September 22 Defendant Unilaterally Changed the Terms of the Deal After AIG was in a Position Where Bankruptcy was Clearly Not an Option. | 21 |
| 9. | AIG Had No “Reasonable” Alternative. | 22 |
| V. | THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE CREDIT AGREEMENT CLASS’S ILLEGAL EXACTIONS CLAIM..... | 24 |
| A. | The Defendant Lacked Legal Authority Under Section 13(3) To Demand Stock In AIG As A Condition For Providing A Fully Secured Interest- Bearing Loan..... | 24 |
| 1. | Defendant Lacked Express Power To Demand Equity. | 24 |
| 2. | Defendant Lacked Incidental Power To Demand Equity. | 26 |
| 3. | Defendant Is Not Entitled To Deference In Its Interpretation. | 29 |
| 4. | Later Congressional Action Did Not And Could Not Ratify The Defendant’s Illicit Conduct. | 31 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| 5. | The Creation Of The Trust Did Not Alter The Illegality Of Defendant’s Actions. | 33 |
| B. | The “Economic Equivalent” Provision Does Not Change the Result | 36 |
| C. | The Money-Mandating Requirement Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claim..... | 37 |
| D. | “Voluntary Agreement” Is Not A Defense To Plaintiff’s Illegal Exaction Claim..... | 38 |
| E. | Defendant In Particular Lacked Authority To Exact 79.9% Of Plaintiffs’ Equity As Punishment..... | 41 |
| VI. | DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH LACK OF ECONOMIC LOSS AS A MATTER OF LAW | 41 |
| VII. | PLAINTIFFS DID NOT “WAIVE” THEIR CLAIMS OR RATIFY DEFENDANT’S TAKINGS OR ILLEGAL EXACTION..... | 44 |
| VIII. | DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ REVERSE STOCK SPLIT CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED. | 45 |
| A. | The Stock Split Class Has A Cognizable Property Interest..... | 46 |
| B. | The Walker Consent Decree Not Only Reaffirmed Common Shareholders Rights Under Delaware Law But Also Established A Right To A Separate Class Vote. | 47 |
| C. | Delaware Law Protects Common Shareholders Rights To Vote As A Class From Any Measure Specifically Designed To Circumvent The Separate Class Vote Requirement. | 49 |
| D. | The Doctrine Of Independent Legal Significance Does Not Override Delaware Law That Prohibits The Use Of Stratagems Designed To Deprive Shareholders Of Their Voting Rights. | 51 |
| E. | Defendant’s Control Over AIG At The Time of The Reverse Stock Split Is Sufficient To Satisfy Any Purported “Government Action” Requirement For A Takings Or Illegal Exaction Claim..... | 52 |
| F. | The Manner In Which Common Shareholders Voted On The Proposal Presented To Them Does Not Translate Into A Lack Of Economic Impact Of The Deprivation Of Their Voting Rights..... | 53 |
| IX. | CONCLUSION..... | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 20, 41, 42

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 29

Aircraft Assocs. & Mfg. Co. v. United States,
174 Ct. Cl. 886 (1966) 15

Alcoa, Inc. v. United States,
509 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 30

Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009) 30

American Airlines, Inc. v. United States,
551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 37, 45

American Airlines, Inc. v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 672 (2007) 44, 45

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 12

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) 51

Auto Club Ins. Ass’n v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 268 (Fed. Cl. 2012) 37

Bilski v. Kappos,
130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)..... 25, 31

Bowman v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) 37

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 52

Brilliant Instruments, Inc. v. GuideTech, LLC,
707 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 12

Brody v. Zaucha,
697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997) 51

Brookhart v. Janis,
384 U.S. 1 (1966)..... 44

California National Bank v. Kennedy,
167 U.S. 362 (1897)..... 27, 28

Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A. v. United States,
291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 37

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 25

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd v. City of New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 30

CCA Assocs. v. United States,
667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 43

Century Exploration New Orleans LLC v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 148 (2013) 43

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 31

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 29, 30

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... 25

Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck,
487 U.S. 735 (1988)..... 26

Copelands’ Enterprises, Inc. v. CNV, Inc.,
945 F.2d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 51

Eldredge v. Dep’t of the Interior,
451 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 30

Eversharp, Inc. v. United States,
125 F. Supp. 244 (Ct. Cl. 1954)..... 37

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 31

Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond v. Malloy,
264 U.S. 160 (1924)..... 27, 41

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Field v. Allyn</i> , 457 A.2d 1089 (Del. Ch. 1983)..... | 51 |
| <i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003) | 37 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)..... | 27 |
| <i>Freedlander, Inc. v. Nat’l Bank of North Carolina</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D. Va. 1988) | 21 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2010) | 30 |
| <i>Frost & Frost Trucking v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... | 38 |
| <i>GMO Niehaus & Co. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 428 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>Hillair Capital Inv., L.P. v. Integrated Freight Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hudson Farms, Inc. v. McGrellis</i> , 620 A.2d 215 (Del. 1993) | 49 |
| <i>In re Pure Resources, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... | 52 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 42 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... | 40 |
| <i>Langenegger v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... | 52 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 26 |

Mack v. United States,
814 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 43

Mallow v. United States,
161 Ct. Cl. 446 (1963) 37

Marvin M. Brandt v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)..... 31

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 25

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 31

Nat’l Food & Beverage Co., Inc. v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 63 (2012) 42

Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... 52

NationsBank of N.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)..... 30, 31

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 38

Osanitsch v. Marconi PLC,
2009 WL 5125821 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 23

O’Bryan v. United States
35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) 37

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) 49, 52

Parker v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 30

Petters Co. Inc. v. BLS Sales Inc.,
2005 WL 2072109 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 23

Prof’l Serv. Network, Inc., v. Am. Alliance Holding Co.,
238 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001) 15

Rainwater v. United States,
356 U.S. 590 (1958)..... 31

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 31

Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.,
28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)..... 49

Roswell Capital Partners LLC v. Alt. Const. Techs.,
2009 WL 222348 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009) 37

Schreiber v. Carney,
447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982)..... 46

Simsbury Fund, Inc. v. New St. Louis Assocs.,
204 A.D.2d 182 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) 37

Soc. Sec’y Bd. v. Nierotko,
327 U.S. 358 (1946)..... 29

Sprague S.S. Co. v. United States,
145 Ct. Cl. 642 (1959) 41

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) passim

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 374 (2012) 24, 25, 27, 37

Stumph v. Thomas & Skinner, Inc.,
770 F.2d 93 (7th Cir. 1985) 51

Suwannee Steamship Co. v. United States,
279 F.2d 874 (Cl. Ct. 1960) 39, 40

Swift & Courtney & Beecher Co. v. United States,
111 U.S. 22 (1884)..... 45

Trompler, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
338 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2003) 15

Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein,
Nos. 14713, 14893, 1996 WL 466961 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1996)..... 52

United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield, Ala.,
435 U.S. 110 (1978)..... 31

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 30

United States v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Institute, Inc.,
 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 31

Urban Plumbing & Heating Co. v. United States,
 408 F.2d 382 (Ct. Cl. 1969) 23

Walther v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
 485 F.3d 1146 (Fed. Cir.2007)..... 25

White Motor Co. v. United States,
 372 U.S. 253 (1963)..... 51

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 153(a)..... 22

8 Del. C. § 242(a)(3)..... 22

8 Del. C. § 242(b)(2)..... 22, 46

12 C.F.R. § 201.4(d) 27

12 C.F.R. § 7.1006..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 24..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 29..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 84..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 101..... 26

12 U.S.C. § 341..... 28, 30

12 U.S.C. § 343..... 2, 21, 33

12 U.S.C. § 357..... 3, 21

12 U.S.C. § 5235(a) 32

12 U.S.C. § 5235(d) 32

12 U.S.C. § 5223(d)(1) 32

12 U.S.C. § 5223(d)(2)(F)..... 32

31 U.S.C. § 9102..... 26

Del. C. Ann. tit. 8, § 159..... 46

Del. C. Ann. tit. 8, § 218..... 46

Federal Reserve Act,
Pub. L. No. 63-43 § 13, 38 Stat. 251 (1913)..... 25

Pub. L. No. 64-270, 39 Stat. 752 (1916)..... 26

Other Authorities

Howard B. Hackley, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
Lending Functions of the Federal Reserve Banks (May 1973) 25, 28

Model Business Corporations Act
§10.04(a)(4), (b) (2010) 49

O.C.C. Inter. Ltr.,
No. 992, 2004 WL 1563358, (May 10, 2004)..... 28

O.C.C. Inter. Ltr.,
1992 WL 486905 (July 15, 1992)..... 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12
